Deputy Chief Constable 294 (5) 288 0 288

Constabulary Non-Devolved
Budgets

15,846 49,926 65,772 (46,113) 19,658

PCC:

Office of the PCC 1,709 (10) 1,699 (62) 1,637

Community Safety & Partnerships 281 0 281 (2) 279

Reducing Crime and Re-offending 266 0 266 0 266

Victims and Witnesses 645 25 670 (11) 659

PCC Non-Devolved Budgets 4,003 (4,101) (98) 21,179 21,081

Net Cost of Services 319,391 46,343 365,734 40,404 406,138

Other Income and Expenditure - (365,849) (365,849) 84,244 (281,605)

(Surplus)/Deficit on provision of
services

319,391 (319,506) (114) 124,647 124,533

Opening General Fund Balance   (24,098)

In-year deficit   (114)

Closing General Fund Balance   (24,213)

*Further details are shown in tables that follow.

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR LANCASHIRE 2021/22
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

20

PCC GROUP 2020/21 (Restated)

Outturn position

as reported to
management

Adjustments to arrive at
net amount chargeable

to Police General Fund*

Net expenditure
chargeable to

Police General
Fund

Adjustments between
the funding and

accounting basis*

Net expenditure
Comprehensive Income &

Expenditure Statement

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Chief Constable:

Centralised Pay Budgets 236,837 0 236,838 44,658 281,496

Director of Resources 24,315 (109) 24,206 0 24,206

ACC-Territorial Ops 8,328 (10) 8,319 0 8,319

ACC Specialist Ops 4,279 66 4,345 0 4,345

ACC People 5,504 0 5,504 0 5,504

Deputy Chief Constable 572 (240) 333 0 333

Constabulary Non-Devolved
Budgets

14,955 44,506 59,461 (44,220) 15,241

PCC:

Office of the PCC 1,400 0 1,400 113 1,513

Community Safety & Partnerships 725 (205) 520 7 527

Reducing Crime and Re-offending 457 0 457 0 457

Victims and Witnesses 573 (65) 508 13 521

PCC Non-Devolved Budgets 3,006 (3,204) (199) 11,014 10,815

Net Cost of Services 300,953 40,739 341,692 11,585 353,276

Other Income and Expenditure - (343,223) (343,223) 75,727 (267,496)

(Surplus)/Deficit on provision of
services

300,953 (302,484) (1,531) 87,312 85,780

Opening General Fund Balance   (22,567)

In-year deficit   (1,531)

Closing General Fund Balance   (24,098)

*Further details are shown in tables that follow

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR LANCASHIRE 2021/22
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

21

PCC SINGLE ENTITY 2021/22

Outturn position

as reported to
management

Adjustments to arrive
at net amount

chargeable to Police
General Fund*

Net expenditure
chargeable to

Police General
Fund

Adjustments between
the funding and

accounting basis*

Net expenditure
Comprehensive Income

& Expenditure Statement

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Office of the PCC 1,709 (10) 1,699 (62) 1,637

Community Safety & Partnerships 281 (297) (16) (2) (18)

Reducing Crime and Re-offending 266 0 266 0 266

Victims and Witnesses 645 25 670 (11) 659

PCC Non-Devolved Budgets 4,003 (20,771) (16,768) 21,179 4,411

Funding provided to the CC 0 408,644 408,644 0 408,644

Income collected by the CC 0 (28,760) (28,760) 0 (28,760)

Net Cost of Services 6,903 358,831 365,735 21,105 386,839

Other Income and Expenditure 0 (365,849) (365,849) (12,116) (377,965)

Deficit on provision of services 6,903 (7,018) (114) 8,988 8,874

Opening General Fund Balance   (24,098)

In-year deficit   (114)

Closing General Fund Balance   (24,212)

*Further details are shown in tables that follow

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR LANCASHIRE 2021/22
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

22

PCC SINGLE ENTITY 2020/21 (Restated)

Outturn position

as reported to
management

Adjustments to arrive at
net amount chargeable

to Police General Fund*

Net expenditure
chargeable to

Police General
Fund

Adjustments between
the funding and

accounting basis*

Net expenditure
Comprehensive Income

& Expenditure
Statement

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Office of the PCC 1,400 (16) 1,384 113 1,497

Community Safety & Partnerships 725 (426) 299 7 306

Reducing Crime and Re-offending 457 (96) 361 0 361

Victims and Witnesses 573 (40) 533 13 546

PCC Non-Devolved Budgets 3,006 (14,353) (11,348) 11,014 (334)

Funding provided to the CC 0 378,604 378,604 0 378,604

Income collected by the CC 0 (28,142) (28,142) 0 (28,142)

Net Cost of Services 6,161 335,531 341,692 11,146 352,838

Other Income and Expenditure 0 (343,223) (343,223) (9,909) (353,132)

Deficit on provision of services 6,161 (7,692) (1,531) 1,237 (294)

Opening General Fund Balance   (22,567)

In-year deficit   (1,531)

Closing General Fund Balance   (24,098)

*Further details are shown in tables that follow

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR LANCASHIRE 2021/22
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

23

Adjustments to arrive at net amount chargeable to Police General Fund

These adjustments relate to items that are included within departmental budgets but excluded from the cost of services in the comprehensive income
and expenditure statement.

PCC GROUP

2020/21 (restated) 2021/22

Adjustments relating
to other income &

expenditure

Adjustments
relating to

transfers to & from
reserves

Total
Adjustments

Adjustments relating

to other income &
expenditure

Adjustments
relating to transfers

to & from reserves

Total
Adjustments

£000 £000 £000   £000 £000 £000
   Chief Constable
0 0 0 Centralised Pay Budget 0 0 0

271 (380) (109) Director of Resources 318 418 736
0 (10) (10) ACC Territorial Ops 0 40 40
0 66 66 ACC Crime 0 50 50
0 0 0 ACC People 0 (318) (318)
0 (240) (240) Deputy Chief Constable 0 (5) (5)

49,597 (5,091) 44,506
Constabulary Non
Devolved Budgets

52,598 (2,673) 49,926

   PCC
0 0 0 Office of the PCC 0 (10) (10)

0 (205) (205)
Community Safety &
Partnerships

0 0 0

0 0 0
Reducing Crime &
Reoffending

0 0 0

0 (65) (65) Victims & Witnesses 0 25 25

(8,836) 5,632 (3,204)
PCC Non Devolved
Budgets

(6,459) 2,358 (4,101)

41,031 (293) 40,739 Net Cost of Services 46,458 (114) 46,343

(343,223) 0 (343,223)
Other Income &
Expenditure

(365,849) 0 (365,849)

(302,192) (293) (302,484)
(Surplus)/Deficit on
Provision of Services

(319,391) (114) (319,506)

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR LANCASHIRE 2021/22
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

24

PCC SINGLE ENTITY

2020/21 (restated)   2021/22

Adjs
relating to

other inc &
exp

Adjs relating
to transfers to

& from
reserves

Adjs
relating to

the funding
of the CC

Total Adjs

Adjs
relating to

other inc &
exp

Adjs relating
to transfers to

& from
reserves

Adjs relating
to the

funding of
the CC

Total Adjs

£000 £000 £000 £000   £000 £000 £000 £000

0 0 (16) (16) Office of the PCC 0 (10) 0 (10)

0 (205) (221) (426)
Community Safety &
Partnerships

0 0 (297) (297)

0 0 (96) (96)
Reducing Crime & Re-
offending

0 0 0 0

0 (65) 25 (40) Victims & Witnesses 0 25 0 25

(19,985) 5,632 0 (14,353)
PCC Non Devolved
Budgets

(23,129) 2,358 0 (20,771)

0 0 378,604 378,604
Funding provided to the
CC

0 0 408,644 408,644

0 0 (28,142) (28,142)
Income collected by the
CC

0 0 (28,760) (28,760)

(19,985) 5,362 350,154 335,531 Net Cost of Services (23,129) 2,373 379,587 358,831

(343,223) 0 0 (343,223)
Other Income &
Expenditure

(365,849) 0 0 (365,849)

(363,208) 5,362 350,154 (7,692)
(Surplus)/Deficit on
Provision of Services

(388,978) 2,373 379,587 (7,018)

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR LANCASHIRE 2021/22
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

25

Adjustments between the funding and accounting basis

The tables below provide a more detailed breakdown of the main technical adjustments to Net Expenditure Chargeable to Police General Fund to arrive
at the amounts in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. An explanation of what these adjustments represent follows these notes.

PCC GROUP

2020/21 Restated   2021/22

Adjs for
capital

purposes
(Note A)

Net change
for

pensions
adjs (Note

B)

Other
statutory

adjs
(Note C)

Total
Statutory

Adjs

Adjs for
capital

purposes
(Note A)

Net change
for pensions

adjs (Note
B)

Other
statutory

adjs
(Note C)

Total Statutory
Adjs

£000 £000 £000 £000   £000 £000 £000 £000

0 42,152 2,506 44,658 Centralised Pay Budgets 0 64,645 768 65,412

0 (44,480) 260 (44,220)
Constabulary Non-Devolved
budgets

0 (46,183) 70 (46,113)

0 103 10 113 Office of the PCC 0 (51) (11) (62)

0 6 1 7 Community Safety & Partnerships 0 (1) 0 (1)

0 11 1 13 Victims and Witnesses 0 (9) (2) (11)

11,009 5 0 11,014 PCC Non-Devolved budgets 20,816 363 0 21,179

11,009 (2,202) 2,777 11,585 Net Cost of Service 20,816 18,763 825 40,404

(11,298) 85,672 1,354 75,727
Other income and expenditure from
Expenditure and Funding Analysis

(11,479) 96,406 (684) 84,244

(289) 83,470 4,131 87,312
Difference between General
Fund deficit and CIES Deficit on
Provision of Services

9,337 115,169 142 124,647

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR LANCASHIRE 2021/22
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

26

PCC SINGLE ENTITY

2020/21 Restated   2021/22

Adjs for
capital

purposes
(Note A)

Net change
for

pensions
adjs

(Note B)

Other
differences

(Note C)

Total
Adjs

Adjs for
capital

purposes
(Note A)

Net change
for pensions

adjs
(Note B)

Other
differences

(Note C)
Total Adjs

£000 £000 £000 £000   £000 £000 £000 £000

0 103 10 113 Office of the PCC 0 (51) (11) (62)

0 11 1 13 Victims and Witnesses 0 (9) (2) (11)

0 6 1 7 Community Safety & Partnerships 0 (1) (0) (1)

11,009 5 0 11,014 PCC Non-Devolved budgets 20,816 363 (0) 21,179

11,009 125 11 11,146 Net Cost of Service 20,816 302 (13) 21,105

(11,298) 36 1,354 (9,909)
Other income and expenditure from
Expenditure and Funding Analysis

(11,479) 46 (683) (12,116)

(289) 161 1,365 1,237
Difference between General Fund
deficit and CIES Deficit on
Provision of Services

9,337 348 (696) 8,989

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR LANCASHIRE 2021/22
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

27

Note A – Adjustments for Capital Purposes

Adjustments for capital purposes –this column adds in depreciation, amortisation of intangible assets
and revaluation gains and losses in the service lines and for:

• Other Operating Income and Expenditure – adjusts for capital disposals with a transfer of

income on disposal of assets and the amounts written off for those assets. Also, any change

in the fair value of assets held for sale is reflected in this note;

• Financing and investment income and expenditure – the statutory charges for capital financing

[…]

Rate for discounting scheme liabilities 2.20% 2.80% 2.20% 2.80% 2.20% 2.80% 2.20% 2.80%

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR LANCASHIRE 2021/22
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

87

The estimation of the defined benefit obligations is sensitive to the actuarial assumptions set out in the table
above. The methods used to carry out the sensitivity analyses presented in the notes below for the material
assumptions are the same as those the employer has used previously. The calculations alter the relevant
assumption by the amount specified, whilst assuming that all other variables remain the same. This approach
is not necessarily realistic, since some assumptions are related for example, if the scenario is to show the
effect if inflation is higher than expected, it might be reasonable to expect that nominal yields on corporate
bonds will increase also. However, it enables the reader to isolate one effect from another.

Local Government Pension Scheme (PCC & PCC Group):

  Impact on the Defined Benefit Obligation in the Scheme

  PCC Group Single Entity PCC

Increase in

Assumption
Decrease in
Assumption

Increase in
Assumption

Decrease in
Assumption

  £000 £000 £000 £000

Longevity (increase or
decrease in 1 year)

20,284 (20,284) 313 (313)

Rate of inflation (increase or
decrease by 1%)

414,635 (414,635) 12,775 (12,775)

Rate for discounting scheme
liabilities (increase or
decrease by 1%)

(763,330) 763,330 (46,800) 46,800

Rate of increase in salaries
(increase or decrease by 1%)

53,855 (53,855) 1,825 (1,825)

Rate of change in investment
returns (increase or decrease
by 1%)

(5,858) 5,858 (660) 660

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR LANCASHIRE 2021/22
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

88

Police officer pension schemes and injury benefits (PCC Group only – all pension obligations relate to
officers employed by the CC):

Impact on the Defined Benefit Obligation in the

Scheme

  Police Pension Schemes Injury Benefits

Increase in

Assumption
Decrease in
Assumption

Increase in
Assumption

Decrease in
Assumption

  £000 £000 £000 £000

Longevity (increase or decrease in 1 year) 129,459 (129,459) 8,305 (8,305)

Rate of inflation (increase or decrease by